
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor 

23 May 2019 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on the Wednesday 5th June 2019 
at 2.30 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Thurston (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Hamilton, Lury, Oliver-
Redgate, Northeast, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Mrs Stainton and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 
A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  Members and Officers are reminded to make any 
declarations of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interests that they may have in relation to items on this 
agenda and are reminded that they should re-declare 
their interest before consideration of the item or as 
soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

 
 Members and officer should make their declaration by 

stating : 
a) the application they have the interest in 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or 
prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak to the 
application 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

  Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the 
Committee Process as set out in the Council’s adopted 
Planning Local Code of Conduct for Members and 
Officers at Part 8 of the Constitution.  A copy of the 
Planning Local Code of Conduct can be obtained from 
Planning Services’ Reception and is available for 
inspection in the Members’ Room. 

 

 

4. START TIMES   

 To agree the start times of meetings for the remainder of 
2019/20. 
 

 

5. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 10 April 2019 (attached) 
 

 

6. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES.  
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7. BR/270/18/PL 18-20 LONDON ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS 
PO21 1PY  
 

(Pages 7 - 34) 

8. BR/311/18/PL LAND TO THE EAST OF UNIVERSITY OF 
CHICHESTER, UPPER BOGNOR ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS 
PO21 1HR  
 

(Pages 35 - 62) 

9. BR/329/18/PL 123 LONGFORD ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS 
PO21 1AE  
 

(Pages 63 - 72) 

10. FP/249/18/PL 22 NORTH WAY, FELPHAM PO22 7BT  
 

(Pages 73 - 80) 



 
 

11. FG/29/19/PL SOUTH POINT, 1 BEEHIVE LANE, FERRING 
BN12 5NL  
 

(Pages 81 - 90) 

12. FG/35/19/PL QUERCUS NURSERY, LITTLEHAMPTON 
ROAD, FERRING BN12 6PH  
 

(Pages 91 - 100) 

13. LU/78/19/PL 32 GRIFFIN CRESCENT, LITTLEHAMPTON 
BN17 7LJ  
 

(Pages 101 - 
108) 

14. M/24/19/PL 3 THE HARD, ELMER PO22 6JS  
 

(Pages 109 - 
120) 

15. M/155/18/PL 5 CENTRAL DRIVE, MIDDLETON PO22 7TT  
 

(Pages 121 - 
132) 

16. R/34/19/PL 4 BROADMARK PARADE, BROADMARK LANE, 
RUSTINGTON BN16 2NE  
 

(Pages 133 - 
142) 

17. WA/18/19/PL LAND ADJACENT 1 ORCHARD WAY, 
FONTWELL BN18 0SH  
 

(Pages 143 - 
158) 

18. PLANNING APPEALS  
 

(Pages 159 - 
162) 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application f
[...]
ONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Declarations of interest were made as follows:- 
 
 Planning Application LU/330/18/PL – Councillor Haymes declared a personal 
interest as he was the Cabinet Member for Technical Services and, as the site was 
Council owned land, that was within the remit of his portfolio. 
 
 Planning Application AL/107/18/PL – Councillor Mrs Stainton declared a 
personal interest as she knew the applicant but had not discussed the matter with 
him. 
 
495. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

 

404 
Development Control 
Committee – 10.04.19. 
 
 
496. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 WA/1/19/PL – Variation of condition 24 following the grant of WA/22/15/OUT 
(APP/C3810/V/16/3143095) to read ‘No more than 150 units hereby permitted shall 
be occupied for more than two years lapse from the date of first occupation of the 
development (whichever is sooner) until the completion of the improvements to the 
A27/A29 Fontwell Roundabout shown on Drawing Number 1186-05 REV A – 
Proposed Roundabout Improvements’, Land East of Fontwell Avenue, Fontwell  
This application also lies within the parish of Eastergate,  Having received a report 
on the matter, together with a verbal update that three additional objections had 
been received and that they had not raised any further issues that had already been 
raised and addressed in the report, the Committee was advised by the Principal 
Planning Officer that it was not felt that the variation to the condition would result in 
a severe cumulative impact on the road network. 
 
 Following consideration, the Committee  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
 (Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Haymes had 
declared a personal interest and remained in the meeting and took pa
[...]
ission granted under AL/119/10 & permanent 
permission granted under AL/10/14/PL, planning permission for a further 8 No. plots 
consisting of 4 No. existing & 4 No, new plots (to a maximum of 11 plots) with 
associated hard & soft landscaping, boundary treatment, lighting & associated 
works, Nyton Stables, Nyton Road, Aldingbourne  Having received a report on the 
matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing a consultation 
response from Chichester District Council and comment from a nearby resident, the 
Committee participated in some discussion on the proposal.   
 
 A number of questions were asked relating to: 
 

 Plot sizes 

 Access 

 Landscaping  

 Enforcement of conditions 

 Lighting 

 Compliance with the Neighbourhood Plan 
 
 The Principal Planning Officer and the Group Head of Planning addressed 
the issues raised at the meeting and the Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
497. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
 The Committee noted the planning appeals that had been received. 
 
498. APPEALS MONITORING REPORT 
 
 The Committee received and noted this report which set out the detail of the 
Council’s appeal performance and costs for the period 1 January 2018 to 31 
December 2018 and participated in a brief discussion on its contents.  
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Subject to approval at the next Committee meeting 

 

408 
Development Control 
Committee – 10.04.19. 
 
 
499. VOTE OF THANKS 
 
 As this was the last meeting of the Committee for this administration, the 
Chairman thanked Members and officers for their support and input to the working 
of the Committee during the year.  He also wished those Members well who were 
standing down and good luck to those who would be contesting the local elections 
on 2 May 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.45 p.m.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BR/270/18/PL
.

LOCATION: 18-20 London Road
Bognor Regis
PO21 1PY

PROPOSAL: Part conversion & extension of existing building to provide 6 No. additional storeys
over existing rooftop to provide up to 104 No. student residential units with access
from Bedford Street, associated servicing & ancillary accommodation, entrance &
new internal stairs to existing building to provide access from Bedford Street. This
application may the setting of listed buildings & the character & appearance of
nearby conservation areas.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION The application proposes to part convert the existing Wilko's
building and then extend above it with a part 1 and part 5-6
storey extension providing for 104 student residential units.
The following is a summary of the works and uses by floor:

(a) Wilko's Store Ground Floor - part conversion to provide
new pedestrian entrance from Bedford Street including lobby,
new stairs and lift.  Some structural alteration of the perimeter
of the existing shop floor areas;
(b) Wilko's Store First Floor - part conversion of less than a
third of the floorspace to provide 5 bedrooms with 1 shared
kitchen, bin store, cycle store, cleaners store and office/post
room;
(c) Wilko's Store Roof - the ground floor of the new extension
comprising 23 new bedrooms, 6 shared kitchens, 3 stores,
laundry room, new plant room and external landscaped
courtyard space.  Wilko's will retain their existing second floor
storage at the London Road end);
(d) New Extension First Floor - 17 new bedrooms, 5 shared
kitchens, 3 stores.  Flat roof to the single storey element on
the east side of the roof;
(e) New Extension Second Floor - 17 new bedrooms, 5 shared
kitchens, 3 stores;
(f) New Extension Third Floor - 17 new bedrooms, 5 shared
kitchens, 3 stores;
(g) New Extension Fourth Floor - 17 new bedrooms, 5 shared
kitchens, 3 stores; and
(h) New Extension Fifth Floor - 6 new bedrooms, 1 shared
kitchen, 2 stores.  Also including protected external access
across the roof to an existing staircase on the nor
[...]
ormally 
be the case. 

n/a n/a 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BR/311/18/PL
.

LOCATION: Land to the east of University of Chichester
Upper Bognor Road
Bognor Regis
PO21 1HR

PROPOSAL: Erection of 176 bedroom student accommodation building with associated hard &
soft landscaping. This application may affect the setting of listed buildings, may
affect the character & appearance of the Upper Bognor Road, Mead Lane
Conservation Area & is a Departure from the Development Plan.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Modification of student accommodation building (BR/54/16/PL)
to change it from 136 bedrooms and a mix of 6-6-4-3 storeys
to 176 bedrooms and a mix of 6-6-5-5 storeys.  The design of
the building has been amended to accommodate additional
stair cores at each end of the building to provide a back up
escape option in case of a fire. This results in some changes
to the internal layout.

Bedrooms are organised in two blocks. Block A is 6 storeys
and 92 bedrooms in 12 clusters. Cluster size is a consistent 8
bedrooms per cluster, except for a cluster of 4 bedrooms at
ground floor. Block B has 5 storeys with 84 bedrooms in 10
clusters of 8 or 9 bedrooms per cluster.  Each bedroom is
designed for wheelchair access and there are 11 bedrooms
designed to cater for wheelchair or other specialist use.  Each
c lus te r  has  a  whee lcha i r  access ib le  communa l
Kitchen/Living/Dining room. The floorplans include a ground
floor plant room and rooms for storage/ancillary services.

SITE AREA 0.9 hectares.
TOPOGRAPHY Relatively flat. Levels rising from north to south in order to

cross a stream and access the Tech Park.
TREES None affected by the development.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT Open except to the south where there is a ranch style 2 bar

timber fence. 2m high timber fence beyond the road/parking
area to the west which forms the boundary to 100 Hook Lane.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS Part of an are
[...]
ey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

FG/29/19/PL

Page 90



 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: FG/35/19/PL
.

LOCATION: Quercus Nursery
Littlehampton Road
Ferring
BN12 6PH

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 following a grant of planning permission FG/52/18/PL -
permit deliveries to be made to the site by HGVs. No more than 5 times per week
between the hours of 05.00 & 06.00 & in addition to deliveries made during the
hours of 06.00 to 19.00.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION This proposal seeks to amend condition 2 of FG/52/18/PL
which states: 'There shall be no deliveries undertaken
between 1900 hours and 0600 hours.'

Reason: In the interests of amenity in accordance with Arun
Local Plan policies QE SP1 and QE DM1.

This condition was attached at the request of Development
Control Committee (DCC) on 12 December 2018. The
committee considered that 6am was a reasonable time to
commence deliveries. The recommendation to DCC was that
some deliveries could take place between 05.00 - 06.00 hours.

The application seeks approval to undertake deliveries one
hour earlier a day, from 5am, up to 5 times per week. This was
proposed as part of FG/52/18/PL but the decision of DCC in
December 2018 was to allow deliveries from 06.00 hours only.

The application is supported by a Noise Impact Assessment.
SITE AREA 1.4 hectares.
TOPOGRAPHY Predominantly flat.
TREES None affected by the proposed development.
BOUNDARY TREATMENT Fencing/hedging to approx. 1-2m height.
SITE CHARACTERISTICS Established nursery site used for tree growing with single

storey poly tunnels and outbuildings within the site.
CHARACTER OF LOCALITY Predominantly rural. Equestrian Centre to north, Vineyard to

east and nursery to west.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

FG/35/19/PL

Page 91


[...]
ny further works commence on site.

The applicant is advised to discuss the matter further with Southern Water at the above
address.

M/155/18/PL

Page 129



Due to surface water inundation issues in the Lidsey Catchment "The applicant is advised to
adopt, where appropriate, the measures in the table "Practical measures to reduce the
potential impacts of development".

Developer should look to protect the public sewerage system from inundation and infiltration,
which contribute to flooding in unfavourable conditions.

M/155/18/PL

Page 130



M/155/18/PL - Indicative Location Plan  (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

 

 
Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

M/155/18/PL

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: R/34/19/PL
.

LOCATION: 4 Broadmark Parade
Broadmark Lane
Rustington
BN16 2NE

PROPOSAL: Change of use of currently vacant former A1 (Shops) ground floor premises to a
mixed A3/A5 (Restaurants & Cafe & Hot Food Takeaway) use, incorporating the
erection of a single storey rear extension, replacement shopfront & associated
plant & extraction equipment

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION Change of use of currently vacant former A1 (Shops) ground
floor premises to a mixed A3/A5 (Restaurants & Cafe & Hot
Food Takeaway) use. The single storey rear extension would
be flat roofed and project approximately 11 metres by 5
metres in width with a height of 3 metres with additional air
cooling and extraction systems rising to 4.4 metres in height.

The scheme would incorporate a 1.4 metre high grey metal
louvre 'grill' fence screening the extraction systems from public
view. This would drop to approx. 1 metre in h
[...]
Fell 1No. Silver Birch and 1No. Ash Tree.

Written RepresentationsPage 160



 

PINS Ref: APP/TPO/C3810/6874

K/5/17/HH Kingston Manor Kingston Lane Kingston
Received: 17-08-17 Construction of a Detached 6 Bay Barn with Log Store

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/17/3175616

P/6/17/OUT Land North of Hook Lane Pagham
Received: 28-02-19 Outline application with some matters reserved for construction of up to

300No. new homes, Care home of up to 80No. beds, D1uses of up to
4000sqm including a 2 form entry Primary School, formation of new means of
access onto Hook Lane & Pagham Road, new pedestrian & cycle links, the
laying out of open space, new strategic landscaping, habitat creation, drainage
features & associated ground works & infrastructure.

Public Inquiry
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3223144

R/182/18/PL 55 Milton Avenue Rustington
Received: 18-04-19 Demolition of garage & construction of 1 No. 2-storey dwelling.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/19/3225912

R/197/18/HH 1 Pigeonhouse Lane Rustington
Received: 15-04-19 Rear ground & first floor extension & front first floor gable extension.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/D/19/3223538

WA/75/17/PL Land adjacent to Sunny Corner Copse Lane Walberton
Received: 12-02-19 9 No. dwellings with associated car parking, bin storage & landscaping &

creation of new access road from existing access onto West Walberton Lane.
This application is a Departure from the Development Plan.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/18/3210153

ENF/513/17 Green Gates Shripney Road Bognor Regis West Sussex
Received:

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/18/3201500

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 BR/270/18/PL 18-20 London Road, Bognor Regis PO21 1PY
	Section 106 Details Table

	8 BR/311/18/PL Land to the East of University of Chichester, Upper Bognor Road, Bognor Regis PO21 1HR
	Section 106 Details Table

	9 BR/329/18/PL 123 Longford Road, Bognor Regis PO21 1AE
	10 FP/249/18/PL 22 North Way, Felpham PO22 7BT
	11 FG/29/19/PL South Point, 1 Beehive Lane, Ferring BN12 5NL
	12 FG/35/19/PL Quercus Nursery, Littlehampton Road, Ferring BN12 6PH
	13 LU/78/19/PL 32 Griffin Crescent, Littlehampton BN17 7LJ
	14 M/24/19/PL 3 The Hard, Elmer PO22 6JS
	15 M/155/18/PL 5 Central Drive, Middleton PO22 7TT
	16 R/34/19/PL 4 Broadmark Parade, Broadmark Lane, Rustington BN16 2NE
	17 WA/18/19/PL Land Adjacent 1 Orchard Way, Fontwell BN18 0SH
	18 Planning Appeals





Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
16 

 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

5 June 2019 at 2.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chairman), Thurston (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Hamilton, Lury, 
Oliver-Redgate, Mrs Pendleton, Roberts, Mrs Stainton and Yeates 
 
 

 Councillors  Elkins and Oppler were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
Note: The following Councillors were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters in the Minutes indicated: Councillor Mrs 
Pendleton, Minute 26 to 30 (part) and Minutes 41 to 42; Councillors 
Roberts and Mrs Stainton, Minutes 33 to 42. 

 
 
26. APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Northeast.  
 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Declarations of interest were made as follows:- 
 

Planning Application R/34/19/PL 4 Broadmark Parade, Broadmark Lane, 
Rustington – Councillor Bennett declared a personal interest as a member of 
Rustington Parish Council and he confirmed that he had not attended the Planning 
Committee that had considered this application. 
 

Planning Application LU/78/19/PL 32 Griffin Crescent, Littlehampton – Councillor 
B Blanchard-Cooper declared a personal interest as a member of Littlehampton Town 
Council and in his capacity as Vice-Chairman of its Planning and Transportation 
Committee.  

 
Planning Application BE/135/18/PL Salt Box Field, Land off Rowan Way, Bognor 

Regis – Councillor Mrs Yeates declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a having 
been involved in meetings regarding this application previously to becoming an Arun 
District Council Councillor. She confirmed that she would leave the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
28. START TIMES  
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That start times for meetings for the remainder of 2019/20 be 2:30 p.m. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
17 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 

 

 
 

29. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
30. URGENT ITEM  BE/135/18/PL SALT BOX FIELD, LAND OFF ROWAN WAY, 

BOGNOR REGIS PO22 9NW  
 
 

(Prior to the consideration of this item, in line with her personal and prejudicial 
interests declared at the start of the meeting Councillor Mrs Yeates left the meeting for 
the duration of this item). 
 

BE/135/18/PL- Hybrid application comprising of Outline application for the 
principle of employment uses B1 – B8.  Full application for Class B8 warehouse with 
fuel-island and car parking (Unit 2), 2 No. Class B1/B8 employment units with 
associated parking and servicing (Units 6 & 7), Class A1 retail food store with car 
parking and servicing (Unit 8). 2 No. drive thru units with car parking and servicing 
(Units 4 & 5), car showroom, workshops (including MOT testing), vehicle storage, 
external display areas, service areas and parking (Unit 9) together with access roads, 
associated ground and engineering works, landscaping and ancillary works. This 
application affects the character and appearance of the Shripney Conservation Area 
and Public Right of Way. 

 
With agreement from the Chairman, it was agreed that this application could be 

dealt with as a matter of urgency as it had been identified that if the application was not 
presented and determined at the meeting, the applicant would withdraw and the District 
would lose out on £33.7 million of capital investment, the delivery of approximately 
30.520 sqm of new mixed use floor-space and between 500 and 1000 new private 
sector jobs. 

 
 The Principal Planning Officer presented the proposal and highlighted the 
officer’s written report update which was circulated at the meeting in respect of:- 
 

 requested amendments from the applicant with regard to Conditions 2, 4, 15 , 34 
and 43 of the Full application and Condition 13 of the Outline application 

 receipt of a late letter from a local resident raising concerns about traffic 
congestion and the impact of the proposed development on town centre shops 

 a revised surface water drainage strategy submitted by the applicant 

 the officer’s response to the matters raised  

 Amended recommendation to read “Authority be delegated to the Group Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to  
(a) authorise the execution and completion of the Section 106 Agreement; 
(b) make amendments to the drainage conditions (Condition 12 of Full 
application and Condition 10 of Outline application) to reflect the drainage 
scheme when finalised, including subsequent amendments to plans listed in 
Condition 2 of the Full and Condition 4 of the Outline; 
(c) approve planning permission subject to conditions and the S106 Agreement 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
18 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 
 
 

 
 The Group Head of Planning clarified that the details regarding the surface water 
drainage scheme had only been received this week and that was the reason agreement 
to the change to the recommendation was being sought to enable the application to be 
determined under delegated authority following consideration of those details.  
 
 Members participated in a full discussion on the matter and covered a number of 
issues which included:- 
 

 Infrastructure and highway concerns due to increased traffic movements in the 
locality.  Mr Gledhill from County Highways was in attendance and provided 
advice to Members. 

 Drainage and surface water issues – the Council’s Drainage Engineer was in 
attendance and provided advice to Members. 

 
 In the course of debate it was acknowledged that employment opportunities with 
the District must be encouraged but that the serious concerns being voiced also needed 
to be addressed. 
 
 On turning to the amended recommendation as set out above, the Committee  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the officer recommendation to approve the application under 
delegated authority be rejected. 

 
 As a request had been made for a recorded vote to be taken, those voting FOR 
were Councillors Bennett, Bower, Charles, Roberts and Mrs Stainton (5).  Those voting 
AGAINST were Councillors Mrs Baker, B. Blanchard-Cooper, Coster, Mrs Hamilton, 
Lury, Oliver-Redgate and Ms Thurston (7).  Councillor Mrs Pendleton ABSTAINED. 
 
 It was then proposed and duly seconded that the application be deferred.  
Although serious reservations had been expressed with regard to highways matters, 
Members received advice from the Group Head of Planning that these were irrelevant 
to this application as they had already been addressed and approved in the previous 
application. It was therefore agreed that the reason for a deferral should relate to the 
fact that the detail of the Surface Water Drainage plans were outstanding and required 
further assessment.  
 

The Committee then 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred to enable further assessment of the 
Surface Water Drainage plans  

 
31. BR/270/18/PL 18-20 LONDON ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1PY  
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
19 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 

 

 
 

Councillor Oppler spoke to the following application in his role as Ward 
Councillor. 

 
BR/270/18/PL – Part conversion & extension of existing building to provide 6 No. 

additional storeys over existing rooftop to provide up to 104 No. student residential units 
with access from Bedford Street, associated servicing & ancillary accommodation, 
entrance & new internal stairs to existing building to provide access from Bedford 
Street. This application may the setting of listed buildings & the character & appearance 
of nearby conservation areas  Having received a report on the matter, the Committee 
considered the proposal and were advised that there had been no objections from 
statutory consultees or the Town Council and that only two letters of objections had 
been received.   
 
 In the course of discussing the proposal, a divergence of views were expressed 
in that some Members were of the view that it was an overdevelopment that would have 
an adverse impact on the Town Centre.  Other Members expressed their support for an 
innovative scheme in a suitable location and that student accommodation was needed.  
 
 The Committee  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
 As the vote was tied, the Chairman used his casting vote.  
 
32. BR/311/18/PL LAND TO THE EAST OF UNIVERSITY OF CHICHESTER, 

UPPER BOGNOR ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1HR  
 
 

BR/311/18/PL – Erection of 176 bedroom student accommodation building with 
associated hard & soft landscaping. This application may affect the setting of listed 
buildings, may affect the character & appearance of the Upper Bognor Road, Mead 
Lane Conservation Area & is a Departure from the Development Plan  Having received 
the report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing an 
amendment to the wording of condition 6 regarding occupation of the premises, the 
Committee received a detailed presentation from the Planning Team Leader and, 
following consideration, 

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update. 

 
33. BR/329/18/PL 123 LONGFORD ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 1AE  
 
 BR/329/18/PL – Change of use of single dwelling house to 2 No. residential 
apartments Having received a report on the matter, the Committee 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
20 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 
 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 

 
34. FP/249/18/PL 22 NORTH WAY, FELPHAM PO22 7BT  
 
 FP/249/18/PL – Replacement of existing bungalow with 1 No. chalet bungalow 
(to approved design FP/259/17/HH  Having received a report on the matter, together 
with the officer’s written report update detailing amended plans received requiring a 21 
day notification to Felpham Parish Council and resultant amended recommendation to 
delegate authority to the Group Head of Planning to determine the application after that 
21 day period, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That authority be delegated to the Group Head of Planning to 
determine the application.  

 
35. FG/29/19/PL SOUTH POINT, 1 BEEHIVE LANE, FERRING BN12 5NL  
 
 FG/29/19/PL – Erection of 1 No.2 bed dwelling Having received a report on the 
matter, together with the officer’s written report update detailing no objection from the 
Landscape Officer, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED  
  

That the application be approved as detailed in the report. 
 
36. FG/35/19/PL QUERCUS NURSERY, LITTLEHAMPTON ROAD, FERRING 

BN12 6PH  
 
 Councillor Elkins spoke to this application in his role as Ward Councillor. 
 
 FG/35/19/PL – Variation of condition 2 following a grant of planning permission 
FG/52/18/PL – permit deliveries to be made to the site by HGV’s. No more than 5 times 
per week between the hours of 05:00 and 06:00 and in addition to deliveries made 
during the hours of 06:00 to 19:00  Having received a report on the matter, together 
with the officer’s written report update detailing:- 
 

 An additional informative relating to deliveries 

 Research into operating restrictions on adjoining and nearby sites 

 Additional representation received from local resident 
 
the Committee participated in some debate on the matter.  Concerns were expressed 
with regard to the noise and disturbance caused to nearby residents and the negative 
impact this would have to allow deliveries from 5.00 a.m.   



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
21 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 

 

 
 

 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the officer recommendation to approve be rejected. 

 
 The Group Head of Planning then gave advice on the options open Members 
and, following discussion, it was agreed that the variation should be refused on the 
basis that the proposal would generate unacceptable levels of activity and noise. 
 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
“The proposal would generate unacceptable levels of activity and noise 
which would adversely affect the adjoining properties in conflict with 
Planning Policies DDM1, QEDM1 and QESP1 of the Arun Local Plan.  

 
37. LU/78/19/PL 32 GRIFFIN CRESCENT, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 7LJ  
 

(Councillor B. Blanchard-Cooper had declared a personal interest in this 
application and remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote.) 

 
LU/78/19/PL – Division of single dwelling into 2 No. dwellings & alterations to 

roof to form new rooms  Having received a report on the matter, the Committee  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.  
 
38. M/24/19/PL 3 THE HARD, ELMER PO22 6JS  
 
 M/24/19/PL – Replacement residential dwelling. This application may affect a 
Public Right of Way  Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s 
written update report detailing additional conditions as requested by West Sussex 
County Council with regard to provision of cycle storage; the application of conditions in 
respect of side window elevations; and amendment to condition 2 to include revised 
and additional plans, some Members expressed concern that the proposal was out of 
keeping with the area.  However, an opposite view was expressed that the area was 
diverse and that there were examples of different styles. 
 
 The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
22 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 
 
 

That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update. 

 
39. M/155/18/PL 5 CENTRAL DRIVE, MIDDLETON PO22 7TT  
 
 M/155/18/PL – Replacement dwelling (resubmission following M/114/18/PL)  
Having received a report on the matter, together with the officer’s written report update 
detailing amendment to condition 3; correction that the tree was a Monterey Cypress 
and that it was not covered by a Tree Preservation Order and had been felled by the 
next door neighbour; and amendment to Conditions 4 and 5 due to the felling of the 
tree, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report and the 
officer report update. 

 
40. R/34/19/PL 4 BROADMARK PARADE, BROADMARK LANE, RUSTINGTON 

BN16 2NE  
 
 (Councillor Bennett had declared a personal interest on this application and 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote.) 
 
 R/34/19/PL – Change of use of currently vacant former A1 (Shops) ground floor 
premises to a mixed A3/A5 (Restaurants & Café & Hot Food Takeaway) use, 
incorporating the erection of a single storey rear extension, replacement shopfront & 
associated plant & extraction equipment  Having received a report on the matter, 
together with the officer’s written report update detailing an amendment to the condition 
relating to opening hours, the Committee considered the matter. 
 
 In the course of debate, it was proposed and agreed that the closing times be 
extended to 11.00 p.m. in line with the other business in the area.  The Committee 
therefore 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved as detailed in the report, subject to 
amendment of the closing times being extended to 11:00pm in line with 
the other business in the area.  

 
41. WA/18/19/PL LAND ADJACENT 1 ORCHARD WAY, FONTWELL BN18 0SH  
 
 WA/18/19/PL – Erection of 2 No. detached dwellings, adaptation to existing 
crossover & new driveway (resubmission following WA/58/18PL).  Having received a 
report on the matter, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 

 
23 

 
Development Control Committee - 5.06.19 

 

 
 

That the application be approved as detailed in the report.  
 
42. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
 The Committee noted the planning appeals that had been received. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.30 pm) 
 
 


